506501184 02/11/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6547959

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
		Name	Execution Date	
FIRST-TO-INVENT, LLC			02/10/2021	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА			
Name:	TORVENT, LLC			
Street Address:	807 DOGWOOD DRIVE			
City:	FAIRMONT			
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA			
Postal Code:	28340			
	Total: 1			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type		Number	7	
Patent Number:		0598254	_	
CORRESPONDENCE D	ΑΤΑ			
		972)367-2002	,	
		the e-mail address first; if that is un if that is unsuccessful, it will be se		
Phone: 9723		723672001	3672001	
		lau@cclaw.com		
•		IAN A. CARPENTER		
		CARSTENS & CAHOON, LLP		
		O BOX 802334		
Address Line 4:	C	OALLAS, TEXAS 75380		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		RTORV.0202		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		SARAH LAU	SARAH LAU	
SIGNATURE:		/Sarah Lau/		
DATE SIGNED:		02/11/2021	02/11/2021	
otal Attachments: 3				
	_	OC_US_DESIGN_PATENT_D59825	•	
source=PATENT_ASSIGN	MENT_C	OC_US_DESIGN_PATENT_D59825	54_ISSUED_8-18-200#page2.t	

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

THIS ASSIGNMENT (the "Assignment") by First-To-Invent, LLC, with a principle place of business located at 807 Dogwood Drive, Fairmont, North Carolina (hereunder referred to as the "Assignor"), is effective as of November 6, 2019 or, alternatively, February 10, 2021, to the extent that the subject patent(s) set forth below were not assigned by the document titled "Assignment of Patent Rights" dated November 6, 2019, as further described below.

Definitions. In addition to the terms defined elsewhere in this Assignment, the following definitions apply to this Assignment.

"D254 Patent" means the United States Patent No. D598,254 issued to George E. Alliss on August 18, 2009 and all U.S. and foreign divisionals, reissues, re-examinations, substitutions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions utility models, innovation patents and other forms of corresponding patent and design protection claiming priority thereto (the "Patents").

"**Products**" means any product that practices one or more granted claims of the Patents, which has not expired and has not been held invalid or unenforceable.

"Assignee" means Torvent, LLC, a Delaware Manager Managed Limited Liability Corporation, located at 807 Dogwood Drive, Fairmont, North Carolina (which also may be referred to herein as "Torvent");

WHEREAS, Assignor entered into an Agreement dated October 18, 2019 (the "Agreement"), which is attached as Exhibit B to the Assignment of Patent Rights dated November 6, 2019 (the "Assignment of Patent Rights"), which is recorded at United States Patent Office, Reel 050955, Frame 0129 *et seq.*;

WHEREAS, the 'D254 Patent is not expressly listed in Exhibit A to the Assignment of Patent Rights;

WHEREAS, Exhibit A of the Assignment of Patent Rights states the intent of the parties thereto that "any and all Patent(s) and any and all Patent applications U.S. & Foreign of which George Alliss is the named as the sole Inventor ... shall be assigned to Torvent, LLC as of 11-6-2019" (see USPTO, Reel 050955, Frame 0132);

WHEREAS, George Alliss, as principle and agent for First-to-Invent, LLC, desires to

- -----

PATENT REEL: 055235 FRAME: 0331 amend and/or reform Exhibit A to the Assignment of Patent Rights to include the 'D254 Patent, effective as of 11-6-2019, which was the intent of the parties thereto, or, alternatively or in addition to, desires to and does hereby assign *nunc pro tunc* the 'D254 Patent to Torvent, LLC effective as of 11-6-2019, the effective date of the Assignment of Patent Rights;

WHEREAS, if amendment, reformation, and/or the assignment *nunc pro tunc* is not recognized under the laws under which the present Assignment is governed, George Alliss, as principle and agent for First-to-Invent, LLC, alternatively or in addition to desires to and does hereby assign the 'D254 Patent to Torvent, LLC on the effective date of the present Assignment;

WHEREAS, the Assignor owns the entire right, title and interest in and to the 'D254 Patent;

WHEREAS, the Assignee is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest to the 'D254 Patent;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration including but not limited to that consideration set forth within the Assignment of Patent Rights, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee all rights, title and interest in the 'D254 Patent including but not limited to the right to bring any claims or actions, including, but not limited to lawsuits, against any and all infringers for past acts of infringement, including any action or claim for past damages;

Assignor hereby covenants and agrees that it has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that Assignor has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith; and Assignor hereby further covenants and agrees that Assignor will communicate to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any material facts known to Assignor respecting the Patents, and to reasonably aid Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and enforce the 'D254 Patent.

Assignee hereby acknowledges that any finding or ruling subsequent to the date of this Assignment that the 'D254 Patent is invalid or unenforceable shall not give rise to a cause of action against Assignor under this Assignment, unless Assignor has committed fraud in executing this Assignment.

This Assignment shall be construed in accordance with, and governed in all respects by, the laws of the State of Delaware, without regard to conflicts of law principles.

Date: February 10, 2021 George E. Alliss / First-To-Invent, LLC / Owner Member 1 Date: February 10, 2021 George E. Alliss /Torvent/ Managing Member